FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

09-19-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

101461825

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type $\lesssim 28.00$ Conveyance Type				
X New Assignment License				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date				
Correction of PTO Error Pool # Frame # Month Day Year 03 14 2000				
Change of Name				
Corrective Document				
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Year Name TACTICA INTERNATIONAL, INC. Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name Tactica international, inc.				
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association				
Other				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization NEVADA				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name HELEN OF TROY, LLC				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address(line 1) ONE HELEN OF TROY PLAZA				
Address(line 2)				
79912				
Address (line 3) EL PASO City Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.				
Tepresentative and the a congrete				
X Other LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)				
NEVADA				
FOR OFFICE LISE ONLY				
18/2000 NTHAI1 00000448 75358173				
FC 481 875.00 0P				
gathering the data needed to continuous and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction 11 OFFICE OF Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS				
Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Paternand Trademark Apprecia. Mait documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: ADDRESS. Mait documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231				
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box, 1883				

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2		Patent and Tra	ent of Commerce ademark Office
	epresentative Name and	Address E	nter for the first Rec		
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	lent Name and Address	Area Code and Tel	ephone Number (214) 978–3052	
Name	NICOLE B. EMMONS, ESQ				
Address (line 1)	BAKER & MCKENZIE				
Address (line 2)	2001 ROSS AVENUE, SUI	TE 2300			
Address (line 3)	DALLAS, TEXAS 75201				
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of paincluding any attachments.	ges of the attach	ed conveyance doc	ument # 13	
Trademark /	Application Number(s) o	r Registration	Number(s)	Mark if additional num	
Enter either the	e Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> th	ne Registration Numb	er (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	numbers for the same p	roperty).
	demark Application Number	s) 4800		ition Number(s) 218109 2320	0098
75358173	75367451 7549	4800	2102227		
75486594	75458868 7551	0612	2310916		
75527382	75522651 7546	0161			
Number of	Properties Enter the tota	I number of prop	erties involved.	#[36	
Fee Amour			ed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 915.00	
Method o	of Payment: Enclo	sed X Dep	osit Account		
Deposit / (Enter for p	and but deposit account of it add	itional fees can be cha eposit Account Nu	arged to the account.) Imber:	#	

No X Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. NICOLE B. EMMONS

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Date Signed

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name
Formerly
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association
Other
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name
DBA/AKA/TA
Composed of
Address (line 1)
Address (line 2)
Address (line 3) State/Country Zip Code
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Limited Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate
Other document from the Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)
75531566 75531561 75570253
75616638 75662986 75654956
75654961 75672308 75672309
75698345
75724548 75684602 75690872
75690871 75698316 75724600
75654960 75698317 75112824

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

(III) WOT WEE
Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name
Formerly
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association
Other
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name
DBA/AKA/TA
Composed of
Address (line 1)
Address (line 2)
Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached
Other (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)
74359679 75694065

"EXPRESS MAIL" EL 070 380 376 US

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (TRADEMARKS)

This Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement (Trademarks) (this "Agreement") is made as of March 14, 2000, by and between Tactica International, Inc., a Nevada corporation ("Grantor"), and Helen of Troy, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company ("Lender").

Preliminary Statements

- A. Grantor owns certain Trademarks (as hereinafter defined) which are registered in, or applications for registration which have been filed in, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and rights under certain Trademark Licenses (as hereinafter defined), all as more fully described on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto and by reference made part hereof.
- B. Lender has made certain loans to Grantor pursuant to that certain Loan Agreement, dated of even date herewith, by and between Grantor and Lender (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement).
- C. Grantor and Lender have entered into a Security Agreement, dated as of even date herewith (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").
- D. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor has assigned, conveyed, mortgaged, pledged, hypothecated and transferred to Lender, all of its right, title and interest in and to, and granted to Lender a security interest in, the property described therein, including, without limitation, (a) all of Grantor's Trademarks, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or arising, or in which Grantor now has or hereafter acquires rights and wherever located; (b) all of Grantor's Trademark Licenses, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or in which Grantor now has or hereafter acquire rights and wherever located; and (c) all products and proceeds any of the foregoing, as security for all of the Indebtedness.
- E. As a condition precedent to the extension of such financial accommodations pursuant to the Loan Agreement and in furtherance of the Security Agreement, including, without limitation, for purposes of perfecting the security interests granted therein, Lender has required that Grantor grant to Lender a security interest in and a collateral assignment of the Property (as herein defined).

344399v2

"EXPRESS MAIL" EL 070 380 376 US

Agreement

The parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

1. **Definitions**. For purposes of this Agreement and in addition to terms defined elsewhere in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings herein specified (such meaning to be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined):

"<u>Trademark License</u>" means any written agreement now or hereafter in existence granting to Grantor any right to use any Trademark, including, without limitation, the agreements listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto.

"Trademarks" means all of the following: (i) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule I attached hereto together with all the rights, benefits and privileges derived therefrom and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; (ii) all renewals thereof; and (iii) all proceeds of the foregoing.

- **Security Interest**. As security for all of the Indebtedness, Grantor hereby grants and conveys a security interest to Lender in, and collaterally assigns to Lender, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "Property"):
 - (a) each Trademark now or hereafter owned by Grantor or in which Grantor now has or hereafter acquires rights and wherever located and the goodwill of the business of Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby, including, without limitation, each Trademark referred to in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;
 - (b) each Trademark License now or hereafter held by Grantor or in which Grantor now has or hereafter acquires rights, to the extent each of the Trademark Licenses does not prohibit assignment or the granting of a security interest in the rights thereunder, and wherever located, including, without limitation, the Trademark Licenses, if any, referred to in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto; and

(c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Trademark or breach of Trademark Licenses, if any, including, without limitation, any Trademark or Trademark License referred to in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto.

Notwithstanding the foregoing or anything else contained in this Agreement to the contrary, the assignment set forth above shall not be effective as a transfer of title to the Property unless and until Lender exercises the rights and remedies accorded to it under the Security Agreement and by law with respect to the realization upon its security interest in and collateral assignment of the Property, and until such time Grantor shall own, and may use and enjoy the Property in connection with its business operations, and exercise all incidents of ownership, including, without limitation, enforcement of its rights and remedies with respect to the Property, but with respect to all Property being used in Grantor's business, only in a manner consistent with the preservation of the current substance, validity, registration and the security interest and collateral assignment herein granted in such Property.

Representations and Warranties; Covenants. Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the representations, warranties and covenants of Grantor with respect to the Property and the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest in and collateral assignment of the Property made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. Additionally, Grantor covenants that Grantor shall notify Lender in writing immediately (a) of its acquisition after the date hereof of any Property and (b) if it knows, or has reason to know, that any application or registration relating to any Property owned by or licensed to Grantor is reasonably likely to become abandoned or dedicated, or of any material adverse determination or development (including, without limitation, the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Copyright Office, the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any court) regarding Grantor's ownership of any Property, its right to register the same, or to keep and maintain the same. In the event that any Property is infringed, misappropriated or diluted by a third party, Grantor shall notify Lender promptly in writing after it learns thereof and shall, unless Grantor shall reasonably determine that any such action would be of immaterial economic value, promptly sue for infringement, misappropriation or dilution and to recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation or dilution, and take such other actions as Grantor shall reasonably deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Property. In no event shall Grantor, either itself or through any agent, employee or licensee, file an application for the registration of any Property with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office, or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, unless not less than 30 days prior thereto it informs Lender, and, upon issuance of such Property, executes and delivers any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers Lender may reasonably request to evidence the Security Interests in such Property and the goodwill and general intangibles of Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby. Grantor hereby constitutes Lender its attorney-in-fact to execute and file all such writings for the foregoing purposes, all acts of such attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed, and such power, being coupled with an interest, shall be irrevocable until the Indebtedness is paid in full.

- 4. Termination. This Agreement shall terminate upon termination of the Security Agreement in accordance with Section 9.1 thereof. At any time and from time to time prior to such termination, Lender may terminate its security interest in or reconvey to Grantor any rights with respect to any or all of the Property. Upon termination of this Agreement and following a request from Grantor, Lender shall, at the expense of Grantor, execute and deliver to Grantor all deeds, assignments and other instruments as Grantor may reasonably request (but without recourse or warranty by Lender) in order to evidence such termination.
- 5. Future Trademarks and Trademark Licenses. If at any time before the termination of this Agreement in accordance with Article 4, Grantor shall obtain or acquire rights to any new Trademark or Trademark License, the provisions of Article 2 shall automatically apply thereto. Grantor authorizes Lender to modify this Agreement by amending <u>Schedule 1</u> to include any future Trademarks and Trademark Licenses covered by Article 2 or by this Article.
- 6. Other Rights of Lender. Grantor further agrees that (a) Lender shall not have any obligation or responsibility to protect or defend the Property and Grantor shall at its own expense protect, defend and maintain the same in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Security Agreement and (b) if Grantor fails to comply with the requirements of the preceding clause (a), the Lender may do so in Grantor's name or in its own name, but in any case at Grantor's expense, and Grantor hereby agrees to reimburse Lender for all expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred by Lender in protecting, defending and maintaining the Property.
- 7. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the domestic laws of the State of Texas without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Texas or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Texas. Any legal action or proceeding with respect to this Agreement, the Note, or any other Loan Document shall be brought in any Texas state or federal court sitting in El Paso County, Texas, and, by execution and delivery of this Agreement, Grantor hereby accepts for itself and in respect of the Property, generally and unconditionally, the jurisdiction of the aforesaid courts. Grantor hereby irrevocably waives any objection, including, without limitation, any objection to the laying of venue or based on the grounds of forum non conveniens, which it may now or hereafter have to the bringing of any such action or proceeding in such respective jurisdictions.
- 8. Captions; Arrangements; References. The headings, captions, and arrangements used herein are, unless specified otherwise, for convenience only and shall not be deemed to limit,

amplify, or modify the terms hereof nor affect the meaning thereof. Whenever herein the singular number is used, the same shall include the plural where appropriate, and <u>vice versa</u>; and words of any gender herein shall include each other gender where appropriate. The words "herein," "hereof," and "hereunder," and other words of similar import refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular part or subdivision hereof. Reference herein to "Articles" and "Sections" are to articles and sections of this Agreement.

The parties hereto have executed and delivered this Agreement as of the date indicated in the first sentence of this Agreement.

TACTICA INTERNATIONAL, INC.

 $\mathbf{R}\mathbf{v}$

rem Ramchandani Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF NEW YORK

) ss.

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

On this 14th day of March, 2000, before me personally came Prem Ramchandani, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Chief Executive Officer of Tactica International, Inc., a Nevada corporation, and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation and said instrument is the act and deed of that corporation and the facts stated therein are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year in first above written.

(SEAL)

Notary Public in and for the State of New York

My commission expires:

FLORENCE SMITH
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York
No. 31-4776653
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires June 30, 20

[Signature Page to Collateral Assignment of Trademarks]

344399v2

TRADEMARK!" EL 070 380 376 US

HELEN OF TROY, LLC

By: Gerald J. Rubin
Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF NEW YORK)

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On this 14th day of March, 2000, before me personally came Gerald J. Rubin to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Chief Executive Officer of Helen of Troy, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said company and said instrument is the act and deed of that company and the facts stated therein are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year in first above written.

(SEAL)

Notary Public in and for the State of New York

My commission expires:

FLORENCE SMITH
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York
No. 31-4776653
Qualified In New Yerk County
Commission Expires June 30, 20

[Signature Page to Collateral Assignment of Trademarks]

344399v2

"EXPRESS MAIL" EL 070 380 376 US

${f B}{f A}{f K}{f E}{f N}{f C}{f K}{f E}{f N}{f Z}{f I}{f E}$

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

2300 TRAMMELL CROW CENTER

2001 ROSS AVENUE

DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

TELEPHONE (214) 978-3000

FACSIMILE (214) 978-3099

NORTH AND SOUTH AMERICA

BOGOTA BUENOS AIRES CARACAS CHICAGO DALLAS HOUSTON JUAREZ

MEXICO CITY MIAMI MONTERREY NEW YORK
PALO ALTO
RIO DE JANEIRO SAN DIEGO

SAN FRANCISCO SANTIAGO SAO PAULO TIJUANA TORONTO VALENCIA WASHINGTON, D.C.

AMSTERDAM MADRID BAHRAIN BARCELONA MILAN MOSCOW BERLIN MUNICH BRUSSELS BUDAPEST PARIS PRAGUE RIYADH CAIRO ROME ST. PETERSBURG DUSSELDORF FRANKFURT GENEVA STOCKHOLM LONDON ZURICH

FUROPE

MIDDLE EAST

ALMATY BAKU BANGKOK BEIJING HANOI HO CHI MINH CITY HONG KONG HSINCHU MANILA MELBOURNE SYDNEY TAIPE

A 5/4

PACIFIC

Nicole B. Emmons (214) 978-3052 nicole.b.emmons@bakernet.com

August 28, 2000

VIA "EXPRESS MAIL" EL 070 380 376 US

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box ASSIGNMENTS** Washington, D.C. 20231

> Recordal of Trademark Assignment from Re:

Tactica International, Inc. to Helen of Troy, LLC

To the Commissioner:

On behalf of Helen of Troy, LLC, enclosed for filing please find the following items:

- Recordation Form Cover Sheet; 1.
- 2. Assignment;
- Check for the official filing fee in the amount of \$915.00; and 3.

EMMONS

3. Postcard.

Please date-stamp and return the enclosed postcard to evidence receipt of these materials. It is believed that the appropriate fee is enclosed, however, if this is incorrect, the Commissioner is authorized to deduct or credit said fees from or to Baker & McKenzie Deposit Account No. 13-0480. If you have any questions or comments concerning this matter, please call the undersigned at your earliest convenience. Otherwise, please accept the enclosed.

Very truly yours,

ER & McKENZIE

Nicole B. Emmons NBE:pc Encls.

362225v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002139 FRAME: 0471

SCHEDULE I

REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS

REGISTRATION NO.	<u>DATE</u>	<u>MARK</u>
2,218,109	1/19/99	IGIA (stylized)
2,162,229	6/2/98	EPIL-STOP (word)
2,320,098	2/22/2000	IGIA SURE (word)
2,310,916	1/25/2000	BIOTONIC (word)

PENDING U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	MARK
75-358173	9/16/97	IGIA CLEAR (word)
75-367451	10/3/97	ERASE (word)
75-494800	6/2/98	MICRO FIBER (word)
75-486594	5/18/98	AVALLON (word)
75-458868	3/30/98	CELLULIFT (word)
75-510612	6/29/98	AROMA BREEZE (word)
75-527382	6/29/98	IGIA PROTONIQUE (word)
75-522651	7/21/98	CELLUMOTION (word)
75-460161	4/1/98	TOTAL WHITE (word)
75-531566	8/5/98	IGIA DENTA CLEANSE (word)
75-531561	8/5/98	VIRELLA (word)
75-570253	10/14/98	REVOLUTION EYES (word)
75-616638	1/7/99	SHAVE 'N' STOP (word)
75-662986	3/18/99	NATURA SHIELD (word)
75-654956	3/5/99	ION AIRE (word)
75-654961	3/5/99	I CARE (word)
75-672308	3/31/99	PEDI ZONE (word)
75-672309	3/31/99	HAIR AWAY (word)
75-698345	5/5/99	VEIN AWAY (word)
75-698453	5/5/99	EGG A PART (word)
75-605774	12/15/98	FIGURA (word)
75-724548	6/9/99	LAZER WHITE (word)
75-684602	4/16/99	JUST RELIEF (word)
75-690872	4/26/99	BIO-WAX (word)
75-690871	4/26/99	ROLL-ON (word)
75-698316	5/5/99	PLATINUM NAILS (word)

S-1

344399v2

"EXPRESS MAIL" EL 070 380 376 US

75-724600 6/9/99	VORRTX RX & Design
75-654960 3/5/99	VITA CHOICE (word)
75-698317 5/5/99	TOUCH OF DIAMONDS (word)
75-112824 6/3/96	ELYSEE (word)
74-359679 2/16/93	INSTA-PEEL +
75-694065 4/29/99	TOUCH N GO (word)

TRADEMARK LICENSES

Trademark Licenses with respect to which Grantor is a licensor:

Trademarks and Trademark Applications with respect to which Grantor is a licensee:

344399v2

"EXPRESS MAIL" EL 070 380 376 US TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002139 FRAME: 0473